allocation are restricted to the prior Federal Election. 

Section 5:  Program Limits 

A. Maximum MTBA Per Development 

1. New Construction and Adaptive Reuse/Conversion 

Applications proposing New Construction or Adaptive Reuse/Conversion may not receive more 
MTBA than the lesser of: 
a. Forty three million dollars ($43,000,000); or 
b. 60% of the Development’s aggregate basis including land, with all previous phases of the same 

development included in the aggregate basis. 

2. Acquisition and Rehabilitation 

All expenditures for Limited Rehabilitation, Moderate Rehabilitation or Substantial Rehabilitation 

must satisfy all requirements of Section 42(e)(3)(A)(ii) of the Code and all of the following as 
applicable: 

a. Limited Rehabilitation may not receive more MTBA than the lesser of: 

i. Thirteen million seven hundred thousand dollars ($13,700,000); or 
ii. 60% of the Development’s aggregate basis including land, with  all previous phases of the 

same development included in the aggregate basis. 

b. Developments proposing Limited Rehabilitation must be rehabilitated so that, upon 

completion of all rehabilitation, rehabilitation hard costs must be no less than the greatest

[...]

Firm Commitment Letter.  Confirmation from the supervising architect is required prior to 
any partial refund of the Incentive Fee pursuant to Section 10. 

c. Developments proposing Moderate Rehabilitation may not receive more MTBA than the 
lesser of: 
i. Sixteen million dollars ($16,000,000); or 
ii. 60% of the Development’s aggregate basis including land, with all previous phases of the 

same Development included in the aggregate basis. 

d. Developments proposing Moderate Rehabilitation must be rehabilitated so that, upon 
completion of all rehabilitation, rehabilitation hard costs must be no less than the greatest of

[...]

Confirmation from the supervising architect is required prior to any 
partial refund of the Incentive Fee pursuant to Section 10 of this MTBA Program Description. 

e. Developments proposing Substantial Rehabilitation may not receive more MTBA than the 

lesser of: 
i. Twenty-five million dollars (25,000,000); or 
ii. 60% of the Development’s aggregate basis including land, with all previous phases of the 

same Development included in the aggregate basis. 

f. Developments proposing Substantial Rehabilitation must be rehabilitated so that, upon 
completion of all rehabilitation, rehabilitation hard costs must be no less than the greatest of 
30% of building acquisition costs or eleven thousand dollars ($11,000) per unit.  The 
rehabilitation scope of work must include, at a minimum, scope of work as outlined in the 
Limited Rehabilitation and Moderate Rehabilitation requirements above, as described in the 
Physical Needs Assessment along with corrective actions for all deficiencies noted, and the

[...]

maximum MTBA request is for this type of a Special Request Application is one hundred 
million dollars ($100,000,000). OR 

c. A Special Request Application must propose a package of multiple USDA Rural Development 
developments submitted requesting a minimum of twenty five million dollars ($25,000,000) of 
MTBA.C. Process for Special Request Applications 
1. Special request applications will be reviewed by THDA to determine completeness and eligibility. 

a. If THDA determines that a Special Request Application is not eligible, the applicant may

[...]

Applicants may send one wire to cover multiple applications however, 
applicants must enter the applicable TN ID Number(s) in the OBI field 
on the wire. 

Applicants are encouraged to send the wire confirmation to thomas@thda.org. 

B. Application Fee 

An Application Fee of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) must be submitted to THDA at the 
time an application is submitted.  THE APPLICATION FEE IS NOT REFUNDABLE.  If the fee is 
not submitted at the time an application is submitted, THDA will not review the application and will 
notify the applicant that the application has been rejected.